a license required by this Code of Ordinances or violating any provision of this Code of 
Ordinances or any rule or regulation adopted herein by reference shall, upon conviction, be 
subject to a fine of at least sixty-five dollars ($65.00) but not to exceed six hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($625.00).  The court may order imprisonment not to exceed thirty 
(30) days in lieu of a fine or in addition to a fine. 

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 364.3[2] and 903.1[1a]) 

1-2-15 Appendix to this Code of Ordinances. The City is hereby authorized to create 
and maintain an Appendix to this Code of Ordinances.

[...]

and shall perform all duties required by the Charter, the provisions of this Code, 
resolutions of the City Council and all other acts which the good of the City may require. 

1-7-3 Compensation. The Mayor shall receive, in full compensation for his or her 
services, a salary of Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500) per year, or as from time 
to time amended pursuant to Iowa Code, Section 372.13[8]. 

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 372.13[8]) 

1-7-4 Voting.  The Mayor is not a member of the Council and shall not vote as a 
member of the Council. 

(Code of Iowa, Sec.